0/A1-10-89

SID J. WHI

Deputy Clerk_

JAN 4

CLERK, SV

CASE NO. 73,424

1989

EME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

C. L. IVEY, DIRECTOR, DIVISION
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND
TOBACCO, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS
REGULATION, STATE OF FLORIDA,
JACQUIN-FLORIDA DISTILLING CO.,
INC., and TODHUNTER INTERNATIONAL,
INC.,

Appellants,

vs.

BACARDI IMPORTS, COMPANY, INC., N. GOLDRING CORP., CALIFORNIA WINE INSTITUTE and TAMPA WHOLESALERS, INC.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA, CASE NO. 88-2881

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JACQUIN-FLORIDA DISTILLING CO., INC. AND TODHUNTER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

MARGUERITE H. DAVIS, ESQ. KATZ, KUTTER, HAIGLER, ALDERMAN EATON & DAVIS, P.A. 800 BARNETT BANK BUILDING 315 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS
JACQUIN-FLORIDA DISTILLING
CO., INC., AND TODHUNTER
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii
ARGUMENT1
I. CHAPTER 88-308 IS MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM SECTIONS 564.06 AND 565.12, FLORIDA STATUTES (1985)1
II. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED AN IMPROPER STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD OF REVIEW
III. BACARDI'S ARGUMENT OF EXCESSIVE REVENUES MISCONSTRUES CONSTITUTIONAL PRECEDENTS6
IV. THE EXPORT-IMPORT CLAUSE AND EQUAL PROTECTION ARGUMENTS WERE ABANDONED BELOW BY BACARDI AND WINE INSTITUTE
V. CH. 88-308 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EXPORT-IMPORT CLAUSE
VI. CHAPTER 88-308 DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES9
CONCLUSION10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609, 620-628 (1981)	6
Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co., 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	7
Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco v. McKesson Corp., 524 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1988)	1–2
Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue, 455 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	9, 10
Foote v. Stanley, 232 U.S. 494 (1914)	6
Great No. R.R. Co. v. Washington, 300 U.S. 154 (1937)	6
Kimbrell v. Great American Insurance Co., 420 So.2d 1086, 1088 (Fla. 1982)	2
Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp., 304 U.S. 401, 404 (1937)	9
Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward, 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	9, 10
Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages, 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	8
Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 105 S.Ct. 2545 (1985)	10
St. Paul Fire & Casualty Ins. Co. v. <u>Hodor</u> , 200 So.2d 205, 207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	7
Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 106 S.Ct. 2369 (1986)	8

STATUTES

§§ 561.50, 564.06(6), 565.13 Fla. Stat. (1987)	8
§564.06(7), Fla. Stat., as amended by §10, Ch. 88-308, Laws of Fla.	2
§565.12(4), Fla. Stat., as amended by §11 Ch. 88-308, Laws of Fla.	2
OTHER	
Regan, D. H., "The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause," 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091, 1277-1278 (1986)	10
